3w el N E W
F/ ank 81/100///////,(’()/

Encyclopedia

O F

WINE

COMPI ELY REVISED BY
A L l* XIS
B ESPALOFKEF




T H E N E W

Frank Schoonmaker

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF

WINE

COMPLETELY REVISED BY

ALEXIS BESPALOFF

WILLIAM MORROW AND COMPANY, INC.
New York



Copyright © 1988 by Trust u/w Frank Schoonmaker
Copyright © 1978 by the Estate of Frank Schoonmaker
Copyright © 1975, 1973, 1969, 1968, 1965, 1964 by Frank Schoonmaker

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in

any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy-

ing, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without

permission in writing from the Publisher. Inquiries should be addressed to

Permissions Department, William Morrow and Company, Inc., 105 Madi-
son Ave., New York, N.Y. 10016.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
Schoonmaker, Frank, 1905-1976
The new Frank Schoonmaker encyclopedia of wine, completely revised
by Alexis Bespaloff
1. Wine and wine making—Dictionaries,
1. Bespaloff, Alexis. 1. Title.

TP546.547 1988 641.2'2'0321 88-5270

ISBN 0-688-05749-7

Printed in the United States of America

345678910

BOOK DESIGN BY LEVAVI & LEVAVI



~CONTENTS~

Preface 5
Acknowledgments 7
List of Maps 11

ALPHABETICAL ENCYCLOPEDIA
13

APPENDICES 569

World Wine Production and Consumption 571

United States

All Wine Entering Distribution in the United States 573
U.S.-Produced Wine Entering Distribution in the

United States 574
Imported Wine by Type and Country of Origin 575
Liquid Consumption Trends in the United States 577
California Vineyard Acreage by County 577
California Vineyard Acreage by Variety 578
French-American Hybrids 580
Native American Grapes 580
American Viticultural Areas 581

France

Production of Appellation Contrélée Wines 582
Vins Délimités de Qualité Supérieure 589

Bordeaux: Classification of 1855 for the Médoc 590

9



Crus Bourgeois of the Médoc
Sauternes and Barsac
Saint-Emilion
Graves
Pomerol
Burgundy: Vineyards of the Cote d'Or
Hospices de Beaune Auction
Champagne: Cuvées Spéciales

Germany

Vineyard Acreage by Variety and Region
Production by Region

Production by Quality Category

Principal Bereiche, Grosslagen, and Einzellagen

[taly

Production by Region
The DOC and DOCG Wines of Italy
The Top Twenty DOC Wines

Portugal

Vintage Port

Spain

Denominacién de Origen Wines

Australia

Vineyard Acreage b‘v Variety

Wine and Food

10

592
594
595
596
597
598
602
603

604
606
606
608

612
614
616

618

619

620



~LIST OF MAPS~

Australia

Beaujolais

Bordeaux

Burgundy

California: North Coast
California: Central Coast
California: Sierra Foothills
Champagne

Cote d'Or
Cotes-du-Rhéne

France

Germany

Northern Italy

Central ltaly

The Loire

New York

Portugal
Puligny-Montrachet

Spain

Vosne-Romanée and Vougeot

Washington and Oregon

40

58

74

91

98
100
103
124
170
180
231
250
288
291
318
368
406
417
487
552
565



T H E N E W

Frank Schoonmaker

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF

W I1NE






T H E N E \\%

Frank Schoonmaker

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF

WINE

COMPLETELY REVISED BY

ALEXIS BESPALOFF

WILLIAM MORROW AND COMPANY, INC.
New York



Copyright © 1988 by Trust u/w Frank Schoonmaker
Copyright © 1978 by the Estate of Frank Schoonmaker
Copyright © 1975, 1973, 1969, 1968, 1965, 1964 by Frank Schoonmaker

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in

any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy-

ing, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without

permission in writing from the Publisher. Inquiries should be addressed to

Permissions Department, William Morrow and Company, Inc., 105 Madi-
son Ave., New York, N.Y. 10016.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Schoonmaker, Frank, 1905-1976
The new Frank Schoonmaker encyclopedia of wine, completely revised
by Alexis Bespaloff
1. Wine and wine making—Dictionaries.
1. Bespaloff, Alexis. II._Title.
TP546.547 1988 641.2'2'0321 88-5270
ISBN 0-688-05749-7

Printed in the United States of America

345678910

BOOK DESIGN BY LEVAVI & LEVAVI



«~PREFACE=~=

If the initial appeal of this book, which first appeared in 1964, owes
much to Frank Schoonmaker’s ability to convey a great deal of useful
and interesting information concisely, its continued popularity is surely
a1 reflection of how accessible that information is, and of what a handy
reference book this always has been. The entries are self-contained
and are meant to convey all the relevant information about a particu-
lar topic in one place. A number of entries are relatively long, of
course, and some refer the reader to another entry that will expand on
the subject.

A great many changes have taken place in the world of wine since
1978, when this classic work was last revised, and I have tried to in-
corporate as much new information as possible in a way that retains
the book’s main virtues—conciseness, completeness, and ease of use.

—ALEXIS BESPALOFF






=~ ACKNOWLEDGMENTS =

\ number of people were kind enough to read sections of the revised
manuscript, and I would like to thank them for their time and effort:
David Adelsheim, Burton Anderson, Gerald Asher, William Bolter,
José Ignacio Domecq, Jr., Robert Drouhin, Lamar Elmore, Barbara
I'nsrud, Tom Ferrell, Pasquale locca, Gerard Jaboulet, Hans-Walter
Kendermann, Rémi Krug, Zelma Long, Robert Mayne, David Orr,
Christian Pol-Roger, Robert M. Pool, Bruno Prats, Robin Reid, Alis-
tair Robertson, Jancis Robinson, Brian St. Pierre, Johannes Selbach,
Peter Allan Sichel, Bob Thompson, Miguel Torres, James Trezise,
and Manfred Vélpel.






~CONTENTS~

Preface 5
Acknowledgments 7
List of Maps 11

ALPHABETICAL ENCYCLOPEDIA
13

APPENDICES 569

World Wine Production and Consumption 571

United States

All Wine Entering Distribution in the United States 573
U.S.-Produced Wine Entering Distribution in the

United States 574
Imported Wine by Type and Country of Origin 575
Liquid Consumption Trends in the United States 577
California Vineyard Acreage by County 577
California Vineyard Acreage by Variety 578
French-American Hybrids 580
Native American Grapes 580
American Viticultural Areas 581

France

Production of Appellation Contrélée Wines 582
Vins Délimités de Qualité Supérieure 589

Bordeaux: Classification of 1855 for the Médoc 590

9



Crus Bourgeois of the Médoc
Sauternes and Barsac
Saint-Emilion
Graves
Pomerol
Burgundy: Vineyards of the Cote d'Or
Hospices de Beaune Auction
Champagne: Cuvées Spéciales

Germany

Vineyard Acreage by Variety and Region
Production by Region

Production by Quality Category

Principal Bereiche, Grosslagen, and Einzellagen

[taly

Production by Region
The DOC and DOCG Wines of Italy
The Top Twenty DOC Wines

Portugal

Vintage Port

Spain

Denominacién de Origen Wines

Australia

Vineyard Acreage b‘v Variety

Wine and Food

10

592
594
595
596
597
598
602
603

604
606
606
608

612
614
616

618

619

620



~LIST OF MAPS~

Australia

Beaujolais

Bordeaux

Burgundy

California: North Coast
California: Central Coast
California: Sierra Foothills
Champagne

Cote d'Or
Cotes-du-Rhéne

France

Germany

Northern Italy

Central ltaly

The Loire

New York

Portugal
Puligny-Montrachet

Spain

Vosne-Romanée and Vougeot

Washington and Oregon

40

58

74

91

98
100
103
124
170
180
231
250
288
291
318
368
406
417
487
562
565



