# Frank Schoonmaker Encyclopedia OF WINDER THE NEW Frank Schoonmaker A VIOLOPEDIA OF

A L E X I S
B E S P A L O F F

T H E N E W

## Frank Schoonmaker

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF

# WINE

COMPLETELY REVISED BY

#### ALEXIS BESPALOFF

WILLIAM MORROW AND COMPANY, INC.

New York

## Copyright © 1988 by Trust u/w Frank Schoonmaker Copyright © 1978 by the Estate of Frank Schoonmaker

Copyright © 1975, 1973, 1969, 1968, 1965, 1964 by Frank Schoonmaker

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the Publisher. Inquiries should be addressed to Permissions Department, William Morrow and Company, Inc., 105 Madison Ave., New York, N.Y. 10016.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Schoonmaker, Frank, 1905–1976
The new Frank Schoonmaker encyclopedia of wine, completely revised by Alexis Bespaloff

1. Wine and wine making—Dictionaries.

I. Bespaloff, Alexis. II. Title.

TP546.S47 1988 641.2'2'0321 88-5270
ISBN 0-688-05749-7

Printed in the United States of America

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

BOOK DESIGN BY LEVAVI & LEVAVI

### ∞CONTENTS ∞

Preface 5
Acknowledgments 7
List of Maps 11

## ALPHABETICAL ENCYCLOPEDIA 13

APPENDICES 569		
World Wine Production and Consumption	571	
United States		
All Wine Entering Distribution in the United States U.SProduced Wine Entering Distribution in the	573	
United States	574	
Imported Wine by Type and Country of Origin	575	
Liquid Consumption Trends in the United States	577	
California Vineyard Acreage by County	577	
California Vineyard Acreage by Variety		
French-American Hybrids	580	
Native American Grapes	580	
American Viticultural Areas	581	
France		
Production of Appellation Contrôlée Wines	582	
Vins Délimités de Qualité Supérieure	589	
Bordeaux: Classification of 1855 for the Médoc	590	

	Crus Bourgeois of the Médoc	592
	Sauternes and Barsac	594
	Saint-Emilion	595
	Graves	596
	Pomerol	597
Burgundy:	Vineyards of the Côte d'Or	598
	Hospices de Beaune Auction	602
Champagne:	Cuvées Spéciales	603
	Germany	
	eage by Variety and Region	604
Production by	y Region	606
	y Quality Category	606
Principal Ber	eiche, Grosslagen, and Einzellagen	608
	Italy	
Production by	y Region	612
	d DOCG Wines of Italy	614
The Top Twenty DOC Wines		616
	Portugal	
Vintage Port		617
	Spain	
Denominación de Origen Wines		618
	Australia	
3.71	1 37 4	610
Vineyard Acr	reage by Variety	619
	Wine and Food	620

. 10 .

## ~LIST OF MAPS~

Australia	40
Beaujolais	58
Bordeaux	74
Burgundy	91
California: North Coast	98
California: Central Coast	100
California: Sierra Foothills	103
Champagne	124
Côte d'Or	170
Côtes-du-Rhône	180
France	231
Germany	250
Northern Italy	288
Central Italy	291
The Loire	318
New York	368
Portugal	406
Puligny-Montrachet	417
Spain	487
Vosne-Romanée and Vougeot	552
Washington and Oregon	555

T H E N E W

## Frank Schoonmaker

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF

# WINE

T H E N E W

## Frank Schoonmaker

ENCYCLOPEDIA OF

# WINE

COMPLETELY REVISED BY

#### ALEXIS BESPALOFF

WILLIAM MORROW AND COMPANY, INC.

New York

#### Copyright © 1988 by Trust u/w Frank Schoonmaker Copyright © 1978 by the Estate of Frank Schoonmaker

Copyright © 1975, 1973, 1969, 1968, 1965, 1964 by Frank Schoonmaker

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the Publisher. Inquiries should be addressed to Permissions Department, William Morrow and Company, Inc., 105 Madison Ave., New York, N.Y. 10016.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Schoonmaker, Frank, 1905–1976
The new Frank Schoonmaker encyclopedia of wine, completely revised by Alexis Bespaloff

1. Wine and wine making—Dictionaries.

I. Bespaloff, Alexis. II. Title.

TP546.S47 1988 641.2'2'0321 88-5270
ISBN 0-688-05749-7

Printed in the United States of America

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

BOOK DESIGN BY LEVAVI & LEVAVI

#### ~ PREFACE ~

If the initial appeal of this book, which first appeared in 1964, owes much to Frank Schoonmaker's ability to convey a great deal of useful and interesting information concisely, its continued popularity is surely a reflection of how accessible that information is, and of what a handy reference book this always has been. The entries are self-contained and are meant to convey all the relevant information about a particular topic in one place. A number of entries are relatively long, of course, and some refer the reader to another entry that will expand on the subject.

A great many changes have taken place in the world of wine since 1978, when this classic work was last revised, and I have tried to incorporate as much new information as possible in a way that retains the book's main virtues—conciseness, completeness, and ease of use.

—Alexis Bespaloff

#### **™**ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**™**

A number of people were kind enough to read sections of the revised manuscript, and I would like to thank them for their time and effort: David Adelsheim, Burton Anderson, Gerald Asher, William Bolter, José Ignacio Domecq, Jr., Robert Drouhin, Lamar Elmore, Barbara Ensrud, Tom Ferrell, Pasquale Iocca, Gerard Jaboulet, Hans-Walter Kendermann, Rémi Krug, Zelma Long, Robert Mayne, David Orr, Christian Pol-Roger, Robert M. Pool, Bruno Prats, Robin Reid, Alistair Robertson, Jancis Robinson, Brian St. Pierre, Johannes Selbach, Peter Allan Sichel, Bob Thompson, Miguel Torres, James Trezise, and Manfred Völpel.

### ∞CONTENTS ∞

Preface 5
Acknowledgments 7
List of Maps 11

## ALPHABETICAL ENCYCLOPEDIA 13

APPENDICES 569		
World Wine Production and Consumption	571	
United States		
All Wine Entering Distribution in the United States U.SProduced Wine Entering Distribution in the	573	
United States	574	
Imported Wine by Type and Country of Origin	575	
Liquid Consumption Trends in the United States	577	
California Vineyard Acreage by County	577	
California Vineyard Acreage by Variety		
French-American Hybrids	580	
Native American Grapes	580	
American Viticultural Areas	581	
France		
Production of Appellation Contrôlée Wines	582	
Vins Délimités de Qualité Supérieure	589	
Bordeaux: Classification of 1855 for the Médoc	590	

	Crus Bourgeois of the Medoc	592
	Sauternes and Barsac	594
	Saint-Emilion	595
	Graves	596
	Pomerol	597
Burgundy:	Vineyards of the Côte d'Or	598
	Hospices de Beaune Auction	602
Champagne:	Cuvées Spéciales	603
	Germany	
Vineyard Acr	eage by Variety and Region	604
Production by		606
	y Quality Category	606
	eiche, Grosslagen, and Einzellagen	608
	Italy	
Production by	y Region	612
The DOC and DOCG Wines of Italy		614
The Top Twenty DOC Wines		616
	Portugal	
Vintage Port		617
	Spain	
Denominació	n de Origen Wines	618
	Australia	
Vineyard Acr	reage by Variety	619
	Wine and Food	620

## ~LIST OF MAPS~

Australia	40
Beaujolais	58
Bordeaux	74
Burgundy	91
California: North Coast	98
California: Central Coast	100
California: Sierra Foothills	103
Champagne	124
Côte d'Or	170
Côtes-du-Rhône	180
France	231
Germany	250
Northern Italy	288
Central Italy	291
The Loire	318
New York	368
Portugal	406
Puligny-Montrachet	417
Spain	487
Vosne-Romanée and Vougeot	552
Washington and Oregon	555
· 11 ×	